endowment
2018

 £’000

Total
2018

£’000

Total

2017 as
restated

£’000

Balances at 1 August

Capital  2,796  1,029  3,825  3,727

Unapplied return  1,539  379  1,918  1,586

 4,335  1,408  5,743  5,313

New endowments  4  2  6 13

Investment income  133  127  260  144

Expenditure (163) (150) (313) (101)

Increase in market value of investments  237  90  327  374

Total endowment comprehensive income for the year  211  69  280  430

At 31 July  4,546  1,477  6,023  5,743

Represented by:

Capital 2,867 1,055 3,922 3,825

Unapplied return 1,679 422 2,101 1,918

4,546 1,477 6,023 5,743

Analysis by type of purpose:

Lectureships 384 366

Scholarships and bursaries 1,931 1,819

Research support 371 364

Prize funds 928 882

General 2,410 2,312

6,023 5,743

Analysis by asset:

Non-current asset investments 5,395 4,991

Cash and cash equivalents 628 676

Pledged endowment debtor  - 76

6,023 5,743

52 53 

NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTS – YEAR ENDED 31 JULY 2018

20 Endowment reserves (continued)

Total permanent endowments

2017 as previously
reported

 £’000

Impact of total
returns adjustment

 £’000

2017 as restated

£’000

Balance at 1 August

Capital 4,615 (888) 3,727

Accumulated income 698 (698) -

Unapplied total return - 1,586 1,586

5,313 - 5,313

Total endowment comprehensive income for the year 430 - 430

Balance at 31 July

Capital 4,991 (1,166) 3,825

Accumulated income 752 (752) -

Unapplied total return - 1,918 1,918

5,743 - 5,743

During the year the University changed its approach to investment management, adopting a total return approach for all
endowments. The endowment reserves have therefore been restated to recognise the proportion of the total investment return
that has been applied to the permanent funds. The impact of this restatement is summarised below:

54 55 

Analysis of major endowments:

Capital
£'000

Income
£'000

Total
£'000

van Geest Foundation Heart and Cardiovascular
Disease Research Fund

Balance at 1 August 2017 5,332 271 5,603

Investment income - 181 181

Expenditure - (120) (120)

Increase in market value of investments 340 - 340

Balance at 31 July 2018 5,672 332 6,004

20 Endowment reserves (continued)

Restricted expendable endowments

Total
2018

£’000

Total
2017

£’000

Balances at 1 August

Capital 8,770 8,128

Accumulated income 3,185 574

11,955 8,702

New endowments 3,260 2,947

Investment income 301 282

Expenditure (1,372) (614)

Increase in market value of investments 458 638

Total endowment comprehensive income for the year 2,647 3,253

At 31 July 14,602 11,955

Represented by:

Capital 9,338 8,770

Accumulated income 5,264 3,185

14,602 11,955

Analysis by type of purpose:

Lectureships 2,000  -

Scholarships and bursaries 1,673 1,708

Research support 9,375 8,817

Prize funds 78 77

General 1,477 1,353

14,602 11,955

Analysis by asset:

Current asset investments 9,338 8,770

Cash and cash equivalents 3,164 1,885

Pledged endowments debtor 2,100 1,300

14,602 11,955

54 55 

Capital
£'000

Income
£'000

Total
£'000

The Mayer Family Fund

Balance at 1 August 2017 - 2,300 2,300

Expenditure - (818) (818)

Balance at 31 July 2018 - 1,482 1,482

21 Restricted reserves

Reserves with restrictions are as follows:

Donations

Other
restricted

funds
Total
2018

Total
2017

Consolidated and University £'000 £’000 £'000 £'000

Balances at 1 August 1,235 1,412 2,647 837

New donations 1,746  - 1,746 1,412

New other restricted funds  - 243 243 879

Expenditure (1,601) (76) (1,677) (481)

Total restricted comprehensive income for the year 145 167 312 1,810

At 31 July 1,380 1,579 2,959 2,647

Analysis of restricted funds by type of purpose:

Scholarships and bursaries 971 1,195

Research support 1,369 1,205

Prize funds  - 8

General 619 239

2,959 2,647

22 Cash and cash equivalents

 At 1 August
2017

Cash
flows

At 31 July
2018

£’000 £’000 £’000

Consolidated

Cash and cash equivalents

 Endowed cash and cash equivalents 2,561 1,231 3,792

 Non-endowed cash and cash equivalents 36,730 (10,241) 26,489

39,291 (9,010) 30,281

University

Cash and cash equivalents

 Endowed cash and cash equivalents 2,561 1,231 3,792

 Non-endowed cash and cash equivalents 36,693 (10,256) 26,437

39,254 (9,025) 30,229

NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTS – YEAR ENDED 31 JULY 2018

20 Endowment reserves (continued)

56 57 

23 Capital commitments

Provision has not been made for the following capital commitments at 31 July:

31 July 2018 31 July 2017

Consolidated University Consolidated University

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Commitments contracted for 29,738 29,738 7,577 7,577

24 Lease obligations

Total rentals payable under operating leases are as follows:

Land and
buildings

Other leases Total
2018

Total
2017

£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Consolidated and University

Future minimum lease payments due:

Not later than one year 525 438 963 977

Later than one year and not later than five years 1,475 378 1,853 1,680

Later than five years 411  - 411 188

Total lease payments due 2,411 816 3,227 2,845

Land and building leases are held in respect of office premises and car parking facilities. Other leases comprise vehicle and
computer equipment leases.

25 Subsidiary undertakings

The subsidiary companies (all of which are registered in England and Wales) wholly-owned or effectively controlled by the
University are as follows:

Company Principal activity Status Note

College Court Conference Centre Limited Operating of a conferencing facility 100% owned 11

The Leicester Services Partnership Limited Operating of catering facilities 50% owned 11

Leicester Academic Library Services Limited Not trading 100% owned -